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ORDINANCENO. 3393

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS,
REVISING THE CURRENT SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR
VARIOUS RECREATION SERVICES TO BE EFFECTIVE ON
AND AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2000; REPEALING ORDINANCE
NO. 2918 AND ORDINANCE NO. 3367; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

~ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The current schedule of charges for various recreation services are
hereby revised to read as follows.

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES
FOR RECREATION SERVICES
1.  User Fees: Resident or Non- New Fees:

Resident (If

Applicable):
Athletic User Resident $ 2.00/Participant/Season
Athletic User Non-Resident $ 10.00/Participant/Season
Athletic User-Track/Swim Teams Resident $ 5.00/Participant/Season
Athletic User-Track/Swim Teams Non-Resident $ 10.00/Participant/Season
Athletic Field Rental-Unlighted $ 5.00/Hour
Athletic Field Rental-Lighted $ 10.00/Hour
Tournament/Event Rental $100.00/Field/Day

2. Swimming Pool Admissions:

City Lake Aquatic Center
3 years to 59 years $ 3.00/Person
Senior citizens 60 years and over $ 1.50/Person
Discount Punch Card for 10 Resident $20.00/10 Admissions
Admissions

Evans, Town East and Vanston

" 5 years to 59 years $ 1.50/Person

Senior citizens 60 years and over $ .75/Person
Season Passes
5 years to 59 years $35.00/Person
Senior citizens 60 years & over $15.00/Person

Family $110.00
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3. Swimming Pool Rentals:

Evans, Town East and Vanston
City Lake Aquatic Center
Half-Pool Rentals
1-50 People

51-250 People
Entire Pool Rentals
1-100 People

101-500 People

4.  Building Rentals:

Westlake House
Monday — Friday
Monday — Friday
Saturday — Sunday
Saturday — Sunday

Lakeside and Creek Crossing

Activity Buildings
Monday — Friday
Monday — Friday
Saturday — Sunday
Saturday — Sunday

5. Community Centers:

Evans and Rutherford Senior Centers
Monday — Friday
Monday — Friday
Saturday — Sunday
Saturday — Sunday

Community Center Rooms
Operational Hours
Operational Hours
Non-Operational Hours
Non-Operational Hours

New Fees:

$150.00/3 Hours

$125.00/2 Hours
$250.00/2 Hours
$250.00/2 Hours
$500.00/2 Hours

Resident or Non-
Resident:

Resident
Non-Resident
Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident
Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident
Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident
Resident
Non-Resident

Additional Fees:

$3.00 charge for all entries
over 25 and up to 50

Flat Rate

Plus $3.00 charge for ail
entries over 25 and up to 100

Flat Rate

New Fees:

$20.00/Hour
$40.00/Hour
$40.00/Hour
$£80.00/Hour

$15.00/Hour
$30.00/Hour
$25.00/Hour
$50.00/Hour

$15.00/Hour
$30.00/Hour
$25.00/Hour
$50.00/Hour

$10.060/Hour
$20.00/Hour
$15.00/Hour
$30.00/Hour
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Community Center Gamerooms
Saturday — Sunday
Saturday — Sunday

Community Center — Entire Building
Gyms — 1/2 Gym

Operational Hours
Operational Hours

Entire Gym
Non-Operational Hours
Non-Operational Hours

Center Class Participation Fee

Center Participation Card — Annual
Fee

Shelter Rentals:

City Lake, Hodges and Westover
Greenbelt

Pavillion Rentals:

Brandy Station, DeBusk, KidsQuest,
Paschall, Town East and Valley
Creek

Rorie Galloway Day Camp:

Tennis Fees:

Outdoor Courts
Covered Courts
Covered Courts

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

Resident

Non-Resident

Resident
Non-Resident

$25.00/Hour
$50.00/Hour

$75.00/Hour w/4-Hour Min
$150.00/Hour w/4-Hour Min

$10.00/Hour
$20.00/Hour

$35.00/Hour w/4-Hour Min
$70.00/Hour w/4-Hour Min

$2.00/Class
$4.00/Class

$2.00/Year
$4.00/Year

$15.00/Six Hours
$30.00/8ix Hours

$25.00/Six Hours
$50.00/Six Hours

$150.00/Day
$300.00/Day

$1.50/Participant/1.5 Hours
$4.00/Participant/1.5 Hours
$5.00/Participant/1.5 Hours
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SECTION 2. That Ordinance No. 2918 and Ordinance No. 3367, which
established a Schedule of Charges for Recreation Services, are hereby repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 3. That should any word, sentence, clause, paragraph or provision of
this ordinance be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the validity of the remaining provisions
of this ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. That the present ordinances of the City of Mesquite regulating the
charges of recreation services are inadequate, creates an urgency and an emergency and requires
that this ordinance shall take effect immediately on and after October 1, 2000,

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas,

&%\

on the 19th day of September, 2000.

ike Anderson

Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED:
Ellen Williams B mith

City Secretary City Attorney



